

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY AND MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, ADMINISTRATOR,
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, PETITIONERS

v.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

	THEODORE B. OLSON <i>Solicitor General</i> <i>Counsel of Record</i>
	THOMAS L. SANSONETTI <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
LISA JAEGER <i>Acting General Counsel</i>	THOMAS G. HUNGAR <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
MONICA DERBES GIBSON <i>Office of General Counsel</i>	JAMES A. FELDMAN <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
CAROL S. HOLMES	J. STEVEN ROGERS
EDWARD J. MESSINA <i>Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Environmental Protection Agency Washington, D.C. 20460</i>	DAVID S. GUALTIERI <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	1
Reasons for granting the petition	10
A. Constitutionality of the Clean Air Act enforcement scheme	12
1. The court of appeals' decision is based on a mistaken construction of the Act	12
2. The court of appeals' decision conflicts with a decision of this Court and decisions of two other courts of appeals and is of substantial importance	16
B. No case or controversy between TVA and EPA	18
1. There is no case or controversy between TVA and EPA	19
2. The court of appeals' relaxed standard is not supported by this Court's cases	20
3. The court of appeals' resolution of this issue is important	22
C. TVA's lack of independent litigating authority	23
1. Absent a clear statement, the conduct of government litigation is entrusted to the Attorney General	24
2. No such clear statement is present here	25
D. Standing of the non-TVA parties	27
Conclusion	29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , No. 02-658 (Jan. 21, 2004)	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 244 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2001), aff'd, No. 02-658 (Jan. 21, 2004)	17
<i>Algernon Blair Indus. Contractors, Inc. v. TVA</i> , 540 F. Supp. 551 (M.D. Ala. 1982)	26
<i>Allsteel, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 25 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Asbestec Constr. Servs. v. EPA</i> , 849 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	8, 12, 28
<i>Bowshar v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	21
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	19
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	16
<i>Cooper v. TVA</i> , 723 F.2d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	16
<i>Dean v. Herrington</i> , 668 F. Supp. 646 (E.D. Tenn. 1987)	23, 26
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984)	21
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	27
<i>FTC v. Guignon</i> , 390 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1968)	25
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	25
<i>Federal Maritime Bd. v. Isbrandtsen Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 481 (1958)	21
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	19
<i>ICC v. Southern Ry.</i> , 543 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1976)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	16
<i>Keim v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 299 (1900)	20
<i>Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co. v. EPA</i> , 554 F.2d 885 (8th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Marshall v. Gibson's Prods., Inc.</i> , 584 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Morgan v. TVA</i> , 115 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1940), cert. denied, 312 U.S. 701 (1941)	20
<i>NASA v. FLRA</i> , 527 U.S. 229 (1999)	21
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Solar Turbines, Inc. v. Seif</i> , 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	15
<i>South Spring Hill Gold Mining Co. v. Amador Medean Gold Mining Co.</i> , 145 U.S. 300 (1892)	19
<i>Southern Pines Assocs. v. United States</i> , 912 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Sutherland v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 43 F.2d 969 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 282 U.S. 890 (1930)	24, 25
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	26
<i>TVA v. United States</i> :	
51 Fed. Cl. 284 (2001)	23
13 Cl. Ct. 692 (1987)	23
<i>Udall v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 387 U.S. 428 (1967)	21
<i>United States ex rel. TVA v. Easement and Right of Way</i> , 204 F. Supp. 837 (E.D. Tenn. 1962)	23
<i>United States v. Alky Enters., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1309 (1st Cir. 1992)	25
<i>United States v. First City Nat'l Bank</i> , 368 U.S. 361 (1967)	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. ICC:</i>	
352 U.S. 158 (1956)	21
337 U.S. 426 (1949)	6, 19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974)	21
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	25-26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	6, 20, 22
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 (1888)	24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	27
<i>United States v. Walcott</i> , 972 F.2d 323 (11th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	15
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	15
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III	2, 6, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 28
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	2, 8, 10, 15
Act of June 22, 1870, ch. 150, § 1, 16 Stat. 162	23
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 110, 42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2)(C)	2
§ 111(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. 7411(a)(4)	3, 4
§ 113, 42 U.S.C. 7413	4, 12, 332a
§ 113(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7413(a)(1)	3, 8, 13, 332a
§ 113(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7413(a)(2)	3
§ 113(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. 7413(a)(3)	3, 13, 332a
§ 113(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. 7413(a)(4)	3, 333a
§ 113(a)(5), 42 U.S.C. 7413(a)(5)	3, 14, 16, 334a
§ 113(b), 42 U.S.C. 7413(b)	4, 335a
§ 113(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7413(b)(2)	14, 335a
§ 113(c), 42 U.S.C. 7413(c)	14, 336a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 113(d), 42 U.S.C. 7413(d)	4, 337a
§ 113(e)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7413(e)(1)	14, 340a
§ 165(a), 42 U.S.C. 7475(a)	4
§ 167, 42 U.S.C. 7477	3, 4, 16, 341a
§ 169(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. 7479(2)(C)	2
§ 171(4), 42 U.S.C. 7501(4)	3, 4
§ 172(c)(5), 42 U.S.C. 7502(c)(5)	4
§ 303, 42 U.S.C. 7603	3
§ 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)	15, 342a
§ 307(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(2)	15, 343a
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compens- ation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9606	18
Customs Courts Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-417, § 705, 94 Stat. 1748	26
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-164, § 169, 96 Stat. 51	26
Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1970, 5 U.S.C. App. § 1(b) at 184	19
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 6928	18
Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. 300g-3(b)	18
Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-181, § 1300, 97 Stat. 1292	26
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(6)	25
16 U.S.C. 831a(a)	20
16 U.S.C. 831a(b)	20
16 U.S.C. 831b	27
16 U.S.C. 831c(b)	27
16 U.S.C. 831n-4(h)	3
18 U.S.C. 3661	13
28 U.S.C. 516	7, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. 519	7, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
40 C.F.R. 52.21(b)(2)(iii)(a)	3, 4
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.4	14

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Exec. Order No. 12,088, <i>Federal Compliance with Pollution Control Standards</i> , 43 Fed. Reg. 47,707 (1979)	7, 28
Exec. Order No. 12,146, <i>Management of Federal Legal Resources</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 42,657 (1979)	7, 28
68 Fed. Reg. (2003):	
p. 61,248	3
p. 61,273	3
<i>The Attorney General's Role as Chief Litigator for the United States</i> , 6 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 47 (1982)	25
